
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TOURISM

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5104
ANSWERED ON:27.04.2000
CONSTRUCTION OF YATRI NIWAS IN GUJARAT
HARIBHAI PARTHIBHAI CHAUDHARY;MANSINH PATEL

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the proposals received from the Gujarat Government for construction of `Yatri Niwas` in the State during the last two years; and

(b) the action taken by the Union Government thereon, and the amount provided for this purpose during the above period?

Answer

MINISTER OF TOURISM AND CULTURE (SHRI ANANTHKUMAR)

(a) and (b): Development of tourism is primarily undertaken by the State Govts./UT Administrations. Ministry of Tourism provides financial assistance for tourism projects prioritised in consultation with the State Govt. concerned.

No proposal for construction of Yatri Niwas in Gujarat has been prioritised during the last two years.
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